
When recorded,pleasereturnto:

ChristopherF. Robinson

Manager
Saddleback Pastures,L.C.

P.O. Box 540478

North SaltLake, UT 84054

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.:05-016-0-0032,05-019-0-0045,and 11-018-0-0008

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

AGREEMENT

(Plat10)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is

made and enteredintothis !I day of cfolow ,2018 (the"EffectiveDate"),

between SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycornpany,whose

addressis925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah, 84054

("Assignor"),and SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

whose addressis925 West 100 North, SuiteF,P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah,

84054 ("Assignee").The Assignor and theAssignee arecollectivelyreferredto hereinas

the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor isthe"Developer" under thatcertainDevelopment

Agreement by and between Assignor and Tooele County, a politicalsubdivisionofthe

StateofUtah, datedJuly 5,1998 (the"1998 Agreement"), and recordedAugust 13, 1999,

as Entry No. 135787 inBook 583, beginning atPage 254 intheTooele County

Recorder'sOffice(the"Recorder'sOffice");asamended by thatFirstAmendment to

Development Agreement datedDecember 8, 1998 and recordedAugust 13, 1999, as

Entry No. 135788 inBook 583, beginning atPage 390 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"First

Amendment"); as amended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement Property Release

datedAugust 30,2001 and recorded September 11,2001, asEntry No. 168923 inBook

703, beginning atPage 60 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Release");as amended by that

certainSecond Amendment toDevelopment Agreement dated September 25, 2018, and

recorded September 26, 2018, as Entry No. 474730 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Second

Amendment" and collectivelywith the 1998 Agreement, theFirstAmendment and the

Release and as may be amended from time totime inthe future,the "Development

Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement providesforthe development ofthe

certainlandsinTooele County, Stateof Utah, as describedintheDevelopment

Agreement or as may be added or expanded from time totime (collectively,the "Lands").

WHEREAS, as provided forinSection7(a)ofthe 1998 Agreement, the

Development Agreement veststheAssignor with overallgrossdensityforasidential

1



portionsofthe Lands ofnot lessthan one (1)permanent dwellingunitper grossacreof

landtobe zoned residentialorto be used as open space (the"One Unit Per Acre Density

Right").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Sections2 and 3(b)of theRelease,Assignor has

"banked" certainopen space (the"Banked Open Space") which was createdby that

certainGreen Ravine ConservationEasement dated August 30, 2001, and reconled

October 4,2001, as EntryNo. 170013 inBook 707 beginningatPage 798 inthe

Recorder'sOffice.

WHEREAS, Assignee istheowner oftherealpropertydescribedon Exhibit"A"

attachedheretoand by thisreferenceismade a parthereof(the"Plat10 Property"),

which Plat10 Propertyisa portionof theLands and which Plat10 PropertyAssignee

intendsto develop by filingforrecordationwith the Recorder'sOfficeof a subdivision

platto be known asPasturesAt Saddleback P.U D. Plat 10 (the"Plat10").

WHEREA, Plat10 willcreatesixty(60)residentiallots,therebyusing sixty(60)

residentialdensityunits.

WHEREAS, theresidentialportionof Plat10 (i.e.,excludingParcelsA and B)

containseighteenpointseven two nine (18.729)acres,therebyearning 18.729 unitsof

residentialdensityusing theOne Unit Per Acre Density Right;provided,however, since

Plat10 contains60 unitsofresidentialdensity(lots),the Assignee needs an additional

forty-onepointtwo seven one (41.271)unitsof residentialdensityfrom Assignor's

Banked Open Space forPlat10 (the"Plat10 Density Transfer").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Section9 of the 1998 Agreement, Assignor as Developer

has therighttotransferitsrightsand obligationsunder the Development Agreement as to

portionsof the Lands tootherdevelopers.

WHEREAS, thePartiesdesireto enterintothisAgreement inordertotransfer

Assignor'srightsand obligationsunder theDevelopment Agreement with respecttothe

Plat10 Propertyto Assignee,includingthePlat10 Density Transfer,inorderfor

Assignee to develop thePlat10.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,theaceipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, thePartieshereby agree as follows:

1. The recitalsand exhibitstothisAgreement arehereby incorporatedby this

referenced.

2



2. The Assignor does hereby assign,transfer,and setover tothe Assignee,allof

Assignor'srights,title,interest,duties,and obligationsunder the Development

Agreement with respecttothePlat10 PropertyinorderforAssignee todevelop

the Subdivisionupon the Property,includingtherighttouse theresidential

densityunitsattachedto forty-onepointtwo seven one (41.271)acresofBanked

Open Space (basedupon the One Density Per Acre Right)inorderto satisfythe

Plat10 DensityTransfer,which alsosatisfiestherequirernentof Section4(a)of

the 1998 Agreement to setasideatleastfiftypercent(50%) of propertyas open

space;and Assignee hereby acceptsand assumes alloftherightsand obligations

of Assignor with respecttothe same.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;

SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thePartiescaused thisAgreement to be executed as of

theEffectiveDate.

Assignor:

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF.Robinson, Manager

Assignee:
SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF. Robinson, Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF M }h /,e:1/R )

On the i I day of OCM/, 2018, personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

who being duly sworn,didsay thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said

limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaid

limitedliabilitycompany executedthesame.

140taryPublic

| NICO ROMERO
STATE OF UTAH ) comhdasessus

COUNTY OF ) ,,,,,,,,....,3,....,...,,...-

On the i day of ,2018, personallyappearedbeforeme Christopher

F.Robinson,theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

who being duly sworn,did saythattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said

limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaid

limitedliabilitycompany executedthesame.

NICO R0 0 1 Notary Public



EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR PLAT 10 PROPERTY

The followingparcellocatedinTooele County, StateofUtah:

Beginning attheNortheastCorner of Lot 5,Davis SubdivisionNo. 2 as recordedinthe

officeofthe Tooele County Recorder as EntryNo. 074312, saidpointliesSouth

0018'20" West along thesectionline6.50 feetand South 8956'38" West 162.50 feet

and North 0044'00" East 290.43 feetfrom the 1983 Tooele County Dependent Resurvey

Monument representingtheEast QuarterCorner of Section2,Township 2 South,Range

4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian,and running along thesouth lineof Lot 6,said

Subdivisionthefollowingsix(6)coursesand distances:1)South 8956'38" West 155.42

feet,2)North 00'03'22"West 43.10 feet,3) South 8956'38" West 532.97 feettothe

northwestcornerof Lot 1 of saidSubdivision,4) South 0003'22" East along the west

lineof Lot 1 43.10 feet,5) South 8956'38" West 300.00 feet,and 6) South 0003'22"

East283.90 feettothenorthlineof Shepard Lane; thence South 8956'38" West along
saidline60.00 feet;thenceNorth 0003'22" West 283.90 feet;thencenortheasterlyalong
theareof a 15L99 footradiustangentcurve totheright,through a centralangle of

4031'33" a distanceof 107.50 feet(chordbearingN 2012'24" E, chord distance

105.28');thenceNorth 0253'00" East 493.25 feet(49L96' Davis SubdivisionNo. 2);
thenceNorth 8900'40" West 349.85 feettotheeastlineofMountain View Road; thence

North 0025'35" East along saidline66.51 feettothe southwest cornerof Koffel

Subdivisionas recordedin saidoffice;thence South 8900'40" East along the south

boundary of saidSubdivision328.03 feettothe southeastcornerof saidSubdivision;

thenceNorth 0443'28" East along the eastboundary of saidsubdivision511.22 feet;

thenceNorth 891 8'00"East 114.00 feet;thence South 8921'00" East 1019.05 feettothe

sectionlineand thewest boundary lineof PasturesatSaddleback P.U.D. Plat5 as

recordedinsaidofficeas Entry No. 459898; thence South 0018'28" West along said

sectionlineand saidwest boundary line338.90 feet;thence along thesouthwest

boundary lineof saidPlat5 thefollowingthree(3)coursesand distances:1) South

3129'00" East 203.96 feet,2) South 4250'27" East 515.00 feetand 3) South 0031'15"

West 75.30 feetto thenorthlineofAlly Acres Minor Subdivisionasrecorded in said

officeas Entry No. 318694; thence along theboundary of saidAlly Acres Minor

Subdivisionthefollowingfour(4)coursesand distances:1)North 8928'45" West

461.89 feet,2) South 0032'50" West 15.51 feet,3)North 8941'35" West 5.39 feetand

4) South 0057'10" West 172.94 feet[Record 173.34 feet]tothe extensionofthe north

lineof thatcertainparcelconveyed by Quit Claim Deed ecorded insaidofficeas Entry

No. 80911; thence South 8956'38" West along saidlineand theextensionthereof150.38

feet[Record 150.00 feet]to thenorthwestcornerof saidparcel;thence along thewest

lineof saidparcelSouth 0046'46" West 6.50 feettothepointof beginning.

Containing 1,514,556Square Feet or 34.769 Acres,60 Lots,2 Parcels,and 4 streets.

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos. 05-016-0-0032,05-019-0-0045,and 11-018-0-0008

5


